The Corporation of the Municipality of Wawa



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

RESOLUTION

Tuesday, April 16, 2024

Resolution # RC24085	Meeting Order: 8
Moved by:	Seconded by:

WHEREAS, municipal public works departments from across the Province of Ontario provide invaluable services to our communities ensuring the health and safety of all residents;

AND WHEREAS, if it was not for our municipal public works employees from across the Province of Ontario maintaining our public roads systems, our communities would not be able to function as emergency personnel could not respond to calls, school buses could not get our children to school, residents would not be able to get to work, school or appointments and many more basic functions would not be able to happen;

AND WHEREAS, municipal public works departments are already feeling the impacts of a labour shortage, which will only be exasperated over the next three to five years, which will cause levels of service municipalities are able to provide to ensure the health and safety of our residents to decrease;

AND WHEREAS, there is currently no provincial-wide course that properly trains potential municipal public works employees, specifically relating to municipal heavy equipment.

THEREFORE, IT BE RESOLVED, that the Municipality of Wawa supports the work of the Association of Ontario Road Supervisors to develop a Municipal Equipment Operator Course to address this issue;

AND FURHTERMORE THAT, the Municipality of Wawa calls on the Province of Ontario's Ministry of Labour, Training, Immigration and Skilled Trades to fully fund the Municipal Equipment Operator Course in 2024 through the Skills Development Fund;

p.2...

The Corporation of the Municipality of Wawa

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

RESOLUTION

AND FINALLY RESOLVED THAT, a copy of this resolution be sent to the Minister of Labour, Training, Immigration and Skilled Trades David Piccini, MPP John Yakabuski, the Association of Ontario Road Supervisors, and all Ontario Municipalities."

RESOLUTION RESULT	RECORDED VOTE	The state of the s	
CARRIED	MAYOR AND COUNCIL	YES	NO
DEFEATED	Mitch Hatfield		
☐ TABLED	Cathy Cannon		
☐ RECORDED VOTE (SEE RIGHT)	Melanie Pilon		
☐ PECUNIARY INTEREST DECLARED	Jim Hoffmann		
☐ WITHDRAWN	Joseph Opato		

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and the general nature thereof.

Disclosed the pecuniary and influence.	interest and gener	al name thereof	and abstained from	the discussion,	vote
	Clerk:_				

MAYOR – MELANIE PILON	CLERK - MAURY O'NEILL
m. Polon	Mary April

This document is available in alternate formats.



Council Resolution Form

Resolution No.63-24

Moved By: <u>Councillor Tripp</u> <u>Disposition</u>: <u>CARRIED</u>.

Item No: 12.3

Description: Funding for the 2024 Municipal Equipment Operator Course

Seconded by Councillor Popkie

RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, municipal public works departments from across the Province of Ontario provide invaluable services to our communities ensuring the health and safety of all residents;

AND WHEREAS, if it was not for our municipal public works employees from across the Province of Ontario maintaining our public roads systems, our communities would not be able to function as emergency personnel could not respond to calls, school buses could not get our children to school, residents would not be able to get to work, school or appointments and many more basic functions would not be able to happen;

AND WHEREAS, municipal public works departments are already feeling the impacts of a labour shortage, which will only be exasperated over the next three to five years, which will cause levels of service municipalities are able to provide to ensure the health and safety of our residents to decrease;

AND WHEREAS, there is currently no provincial-wide course that properly trains potential municipal public works employees, specifically relating to municipal heavy equipment.

THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED, that the Township of Greater Madawaska supports the work of the Association of Ontario Road Supervisors to develop a Municipal Equipment Operator Course to address this issue;

Recorded Vote F	Requested by		Page 1 of 2 MAYOR	
	Yea	Nay		
J. Levesque			Declaration of Pecuniary Interest:	
T. Popkie L. Thomson			n/an/a	
R. Tripp			Disclosed his/her/their interest(s), vacated he/her/their	
R. Weir			seat(s), abstained from discussion and did not vote	

AND THAT, the Township of Greater Madawaska calls on the Province of Ontario's Ministry of Labour, Training, Immigration and Skilled Trades to fully fund the Municipal Equipment Operator Course in 2024 through the Skills Development Fund;

AND THAT, a copy of this resolution be sent to the Minister of Labour, Training, Immigration and Skilled Trades David Piccini, MPP John Yakabuski, the Association of Ontario Road Supervisors, and all Ontario Municipalities.

Recorded Vote Re	equested b	y:
	•	•
ln/a		
	Yea	Nay
	ı ca	ivay
J. Levesque		
T. Popkie		
L. Thomson		
R. Tripp		
R. Weir		

(1) (Mm)	
 MAYOR	

Declaration of Pecuniary Interest:
n/an/a Disclosed his/her/their interest(s), vacated he/her/their seat(s),
abstained from discussion and did not vote